MARID COPY

NOV 03 2015

OFFICE OF THE SECRETICS

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-16178

In the Matter of

١

Gregory T. Bolan, Jr. and Joseph C. Ruggieri,

Respondents

# THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT JOSEPH C. RUGGIERI'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE

Alexander M. Vasilescu
Preethi Krishnamurthy
Sandeep Satwalekar
Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office
Brookfield Place, 200 Vesey Street, Ste. 400
New York, New York 10281
Tel.: (212) 336-0116 (Krishnamurthy)
Fax: (212) 336-1319 (Krishnamurthy)
VasilescuA@sec.gov
KrishnamurthyP@sec.gov
SatwalekarS@sec.gov

Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement

November 2, 2015

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION 1
UNDISPUTED RELEVANT FACTS
I. Ruggieri Was Bolan's Close Co-Worker, Mentor, and Friend
II. Ruggieri Could and Did Benefit Bolan's Career After Trading on Bolan's Tips 4
ARGUMENT 6
I. The Commission Should Deny Summary Affirmance Because the Initial Decision Applies a New and Important Legal Standard
II. The Initial Decision Errs In Applying the Law and Drawing Implausible Inferences9
A. Bolan's Relationship With Ruggieri Satisfies the Personal Benefit Requirement9
B. The Career Benefits Ruggieri Could and Did Give Bolan Satisfy the Personal Benefit Requirement
III. The Commission Should Review the Initial Decision To Determine Whether Bolan Intended To Benefit Ruggieri14
CONCLUSION15

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Cases Kevin Hall, CPA, Exchange Act Rel. No. 34-57855, 2008 WL 2167940 (May 23, 2008) ......7 SEC v. Maio, 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)......13 SEC v. Megalli, No. 1:13-cv-3783-AT, slip op. at 2, 15, 17, 20–22 & n.7 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 24, 2015) ..10 United States v. Newman, 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, \_\_ S. Ct. \_\_, 2015 WL 4575840 **Statutes** Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)......1 Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(b) .......11 N.Y. State Law N.Y. Penal Law § 125.27......13 Other Authorities Brief for SEC as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petition of the United States for Rehearing or Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/personal (last visited Nov. 2, 2015) .......10 n.6

### Rules

Rule 10b-5, Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	1
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Rule 154(b), SEC Rules of Practice, 17 C.F.R. § 201.154(b)	1
Rule 411(e), SEC Rules of Practice, 17 C.F.R. § 201.411(e)	6-7
